
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION OF HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
651 Bannon Street 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
(916) 263-2911 / FAX (916) 263-7453
www.hcd.ca.gov

October 8, 2024 

NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL AWARD

TRIBAL HOMELESS HOUSING ASSISTANCE AND PREVENTION 
PROGRAM (Tribal HHAP), ROUND THREE 

As authorized by Assembly Bill (AB) 140 and AB 129, and in consideration of the response to the 
Tribal Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Program (Tribal HHAP) Round 3 Notice of 
Funding Availability (NOFA), the California Department of Housing and Community Development 
(HCD) has conditionally awarded $20 million in Tribal HHAP Round 3 funds across 37 California 
Federally Recognized Tribes. 

Pursuant to HSC Section 50234(a)(4)(A), tribes may apply for Tribal HHAP Round 3 funds and shall 
be allocated funds up to their requested amount, or up to a total of $20 million collectively among all 
tribal applicants. If the total request for funds exceeds the total available, HCD shall determine an 
allocation methodology based on each tribal applicant’s proportionate share of need relative to all 
tribes that submit an application. HCD received requests for over $120 million in funding across 37 
applications and the following allocations were determined per that methodology to collectively provide 
$20 million across all Tribal HHAP Round 3 applicants. HCD will work with all 37 applicants to submit 
revised budgets within the allocated amounts and move to finalize awards and disburse funds. 

Applicant Allocation 
Amount 

Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria, California $416,722.25 
Big Lagoon Rancheria, California $750,000.00 
Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians of California $742,343.78 
Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians $561,627.94 
Tolowa Dee-ni’ Nation $338,671.97 
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians, California $463,517.10 
Quartz Valley Indian Community of the Quartz Valley Reservation of 
California $526,487.65 

Kashia Band of Pomo Indians of the Stewarts Point Rancheria, California $300,000.00 
Robinson Rancheria $402,772.09 
Yurok Tribe of the Yurok Reservation, California $750,000.00 
San Pasqual Band of Diegueno Mission Indians of California $653,168.69 
Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Tuolumne Rancheria of 
California $413,720.32 

Sherwood Valley Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California $382,288.30 

http://www.hcd.ca.gov/
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB140
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB129
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/grants-and-funding/programs-active/tribal-homeless-housing-assistance-and-prevention-grants-program


Tribal HHAP, Round 3 
Page 2 

  

Applicant Allocation 
Amount 

Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians of California $692,830.10 
La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians, California $639,854.80 
Redwood Valley or Little River Band of Pomo Indians of the Redwood 
Valley Rancheria California $750,000.00 

Pit River Tribe, California $750,000.00 
Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians of California $565,759.44 
Pinoleville Pomo Nation, California $361,804.52 
Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians, California $405,950.61 
Round Valley Indian Tribes, Round Valley Reservation, California $750,000.00 
Wilton Rancheria, California $750,000.00 
Bridgeport Indian Colony $316,598.93 
Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria $750,000.00 
Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation of the Cortina Rancheria $750,000.00 
Guidiville Rancheria of California $305,297.53 
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians, California $314,126.75 
Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake, California $552,445.55 
Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians, California $750,000.00 
Pala Band of Mission Indians $476,584.34 
Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of California $750,000.00 
Mesa Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians of the Mesa Grande 
Reservation, California $679,939.45 

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians of the Manchester Rancheria, 
California $514,903.15 

Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community of the Trinidad Rancheria, California $361,804.52 
Big Pine Paiute Tribe of the Owens Valley $253,850.00 
Middletown Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California $331,785.18 
Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians of the Big Valley Rancheria, California  $525,145.04 
Total $20,000,000.00 

For additional information please contact Amy Lopez, Tribal Affairs Manager for HCD, at 
Amy.Lopez@hcd.ca.gov. 

mailto:Amy.Lopez@hcd.ca.gov

